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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MONITOR 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 17th, 2025 

 

The meeting was called to order by Attorney Rich Sheppard at 6:30 p.m. 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance of the United States of America was recited by all present. 

 

Members present: J. Meier, J. Krueger, C. Schweitzer, D. Zube 

Members absent:   J. Horen 

Also present: R. Sheppard, Attorney, Kevin and Rhonda Olechowski, Vince DuBey, 

REI Contracting, Pam Blaclick, Bonnie Majka, and Shellie Franz 

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier to have C. Schweitzer become the ZBA pro tempore 

to conduct tonight’s meeting. 

Motion unanimously carried.  

 

Motion by Meier, supported by Zube to approve the agenda as presented. 

Motion unanimously carried. 

 

Motion by Meier, supported by Zube to approve the minutes of June 26th, 2025, as 

presented. 

Motion unanimously carried. 

 

Public Input 

Public input opened at 6:33p.m. and closed at 6:36p.m. 

 

Items for Consideration 
09-100-W11-000-040-00 

Kevin and Rhonda Olechowski 

2339 Laura Court 

Rear Yard Setbacks (2) – Section 6.05(c)  

Front Yard Setback – Section 6.05(a)  

Oversized Garage Variance - Section 3.27(d)  

Distance from Other Building – Section 3.27c(3) 

 

Schweitzer requested Sheppard to read the letter sent out to the surrounding neighbors of Kevin and 

Rhonda Olechowski requesting two rear yard setbacks, one front yard setback, an oversized garage 

variance, and a distance from another building variance.  

 

Schweitzer mentioned to the applicant that the ZBA board was one-person short tonight and offered 

the applicant the option to table until next month’s meeting. 

 

The Olechowski’s requested to be heard at tonight’s meeting.  

 

Mr. Olechowski explained his issues regarding the dining room and the garage. The existing garage 

bathroom is approximately 10 feet by 6 feet. 
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Shellie Franz questioned the board.  

 

The first discussion will be the dining room rear yard setback requesting the 28 feet variance. 

 

Public comment opened with neighbors asking if the dining room was going to cover the deck or be 

larger than the deck. 

 

Mr. Olechowski the dining room would be a foot smaller than the deck. 

 

Neighbors were satisfied with this response. 

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier to approve the 28-foot rear yard setback variance in order 

to construct a dining room. Section 18.10 (A) the exceptional narrowness and shallowness of 

the lot causes practical difficulties. Section 18.10 (B) exists because public safety is not an 

issue. Section 18.10 (C) exists because it is a narrow corner lot with two front yards. All 

conditions of section 18.10 are as follows: 

 

Section 18.10 (A) from our ordinance states, “the literal enforcement of this Ordinance would 

involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship.” 

 

Section 18.10 (B) discusses “practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 

strict letter of this Ordinance and a request is made to vary such regulations so that the spirit 

of this Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.” 

 

Section 18.10 (C) discusses “said property for which the variance is sought is NOT so general 

or recurrent in nature.” 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger 

No: None 

Absent: Horen 

Motion carried. 

 

Next discussion will be the second variance requesting a four-foot front yard variance to cover 

the stoop or porch.  

 

Public comment opened and closed with no one wishing to speak.  

 

The existing porch is not being expanded or enlarged, just covered. 

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier to approve the 4-foot front yard variance to allow the 

covering of the stoop or porch. Section 18.10 (A) exists because of the lot narrowness. Section 

18.10 (B) exists because practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship. Section 18.10 (C) 

exists because the porch already exists, and the applicant is only putting a roof over it. All 

conditions of section 18.10 are as follows: 
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Section 18.10 (A) from our ordinance states, “the literal enforcement of this Ordinance would 

involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship.” 

 

Section 18.10 (B) discusses “practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 

strict letter of this Ordinance and a request is made to vary such regulations so that the spirit 

of this Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.” 

 

Section 18.10 (C) discusses “said property for which the variance is sought is NOT so general 

or recurrent in nature.” 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger 

No: None 

Absent: Horen 

Motion carried. 

 

The third variance requested a 14-foot rear yard variance since the current garage will be demo’d 

and they will be putting up a new garage in that space.  

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier to approve the 14-foot rear yard variance to allow the 

demolition of the current garage to build a new garage and make them aligned with the North 

wall of the house. Section 18.10 (A) the exceptional narrowness and shallowness of the lot 

causes practical difficulties. Section 18.10 (B) exists because public safety is not an issue. 

Section 18.10 (C) exists because it is a narrow corner lot with two front yards. All conditions 

of section 18.10 are as follows: 

 

Section 18.10 (A) from our ordinance states, “the literal enforcement of this Ordinance would 

involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship.” 

 

Section 18.10 (B) discusses “practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 

strict letter of this Ordinance and a request is made to vary such regulations so that the spirit 

of this Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.” 

 

Section 18.10 (C) discusses “said property for which the variance is sought is NOT so general 

or recurrent in nature.” 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger 

No: None 

Absent: Horen 

Motion carried. 

 

The fourth variance in discussion was for the oversized garage variance.  
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Krueger stated after adding the square footage together for the house, which includes the house, 

proposed dining room, and garage bathroom, and multiplying the total by 80 percent, the total is 

1,168 square feet. 

 

Krueger stated the proposed garage would be 1116 square feet.: 28 feet by 30 feet equals 840 

square feet, 14 feet by 24 feet equals 336 square feet, minus the 60 square feet for the bathroom 

that comes off the kitchen but was not included in the house square footage.   

 

Therefore, variance four was determined not to be necessary based upon re-calculation of the 

square footage. 

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Schweitzer to remove the oversized garage variance since it was 

deemed unnecessary due to recalculations.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger 

No: None 

Absent: Horen 

Motion carried. 

 

Finally, in discussion, the last request was an 11-foot variance for the distance from another 

building for their current shed from the proposed third car garage. 

 

The existing shed is currently 10 feet by 12 feet which is a total of 120 square feet. 

 

Mr. Olechowski agreed to remove the shed from the property in its entirety within the variance 

timeline, which is one year from the meeting date. This shed needs to be completely removed 

and off the property by July 17th, 2026.  

 

Communications 

 

Krueger acknowledged receipt of Communications.  

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier to adjourn the meeting. 

Meeting adjourned at 7:53 p.m. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Joy Krueger 

Secretary 

S/tcp 

 


